
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 21 February 2023 

3.00 pm 

Warspite Room, Council House 
 

Members: 

Councillor Riley, Chair 

Councillor Coker, Vice Chair 

Councillors Goslin, Hendy, Holloway, Hulme, Lugger, Noble, Partridge, Poyser, Salmon, Tippetts 

and Tofan. 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 

Room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 
 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Hannah Whiting 

T 01752  305155 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 13 February 2023 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 

agenda. 

  

3. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

4. Call-in: Decision Reference - T19 22/23 - Lease Surrender of 

Land at Cattewater Harbour   

(Pages 1 - 16) 

  

 The Committee will consider the decision called in by Councillors Kelly, Mrs Beer, Hulme 

and Singh.  

  

 



 

  

OFFICIAL 

CALL-IN REQUEST FORM  
 

 

 

Decision to be called in T19 22/23 – Lease Surrender of land at Cattewater Harbour 

Decision made by: 
Councillor Jonathan Drean (Cabinet Member for Transport) 

Date decision was made 01/02/2023 (call in received 08/02/2023)  

Are you calling the decision 

in because you believe it to 

be outside of the Budget or 

Policy Framework 

No 

Reasons for the Call-In The process was deficient as all potential users/past users were 

not contacted for their input and feedback. 

The decision maker did not consider alternatives regarding the 

safeguarding of fees and charges for future users and new users 

where the cost has been prohibitive in the past. Any action should 

look to increase usage and public access to our coastal waters. 

The decision maker did not take into account relevant factors. 

THE BLS is a platform that used correctly could open up the 

coastal waters to many more users, therefore encouraging greater 

participation of the NMP, one of the PCC’s objectives for the 

NMP. The BLS asset is valued at £441,469, it is being given away 

with no direct benefit for local taxpayers, apart from reducing 

PCC to the ongoing maintenance costs. The transfer should 

convey benefits and rights for the public to be able to use it/other 

users for an agreed period at no cost or greatly reduced cost. 

Another PCC asset is being given away without any public 

consultation, yet it was funded through public money. Visitors to 

the city by marine craft should be able to use this facility. 

The public get very frustrated when public assets are disposed of 

for no, or very low returns to the public purse and have not been 

invited to provide any views or feedback on such disposals. This is 

another asset of nearly £0.5million that is being transferred to a 

private company without sufficient caveats to directly benefit the 

public in the future.    

 

Signatures To be valid THREE Members must support the request.  All three Members should 

sign the form OR all three Members should email the Democratic Support Section 

(democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk) expressing their support for the call-in.   

Signatures of THREE Members 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4

mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk


 

 

OFFICIAL 

Name Signature 

Cllr Nick Kelly Received via email 

Cllr Terri Beer Received via email 

Cllr Chaz Singh Received via email 

Cllr Stephen Hulme Received via email 

 

Contact  

Name of Councillor to be contacted if 

there are any difficulties of questions.  

Cllr Nick Kelly 

 

Notice of call-in for non-urgent decisions – 

(i) must be received in the Democratic Support Section by 4.30 p.m. on the fifth 

working day after Members have been notified that the decision has been made; 

(ii) can be submitted to the Democratic Support Section or by using the on-line form 

which should be emailed to democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk


Scrutiny Call-In

Call In – Procedure to be Followed in the Meeting

1. Once the Chair has opened the meeting and any previous business on the agenda been dealt
with, the Members who called in the decision will be asked to explain why they have done so
and what they feel should be reviewed.

The Members making the call-in shall be allowed up to 15 minutes in total to 
present their case. It shall be up to them to determine how they wish to use their time, 
they may ask one speaker to speak or share the time among members who made the call in as 
they see fit. 

2. 15 minutes shall be allowed to respond on behalf of the decision maker(s). It shall be
up to them to decide how to use this allocation. The relevant Cabinet Member, or a senior
officer, may make the presentation or dividing the time as they see fit.

3. After each presentation, Members of the Committee may ask questions to clarify
any points made by the speakers (although the speakers will not have an opportunity to
cross-examine one another).

4. The Committee will then discuss the matter. Members may ask further questions of the
Members making the call in or the decision maker(s) during the debate. The
Members making the call in and the decision maker will not normally speak during
the debate, except to answer questions.

5. When the Chair considers that the matter has been debated for a reasonable length of time,
the decision maker will be offered the opportunity to make any final comments on the matter.
One of the Members making the call in will also be offered the opportunity to sum
up.  Each side will be allowed five minutes for this purpose.

6. The matter will then move to the vote –

6.1 The first issue to consider is whether to confirm that the decision should be implemented 
(the decision can then be acted on immediately) –

If Members vote YES at this stage, the call in is ended (the matter will not be 
referred back).

6.2 The second issue to consider is whether the matter is within or outside of the policy 
framework and budget –

If the decision is not outside of the policy framework and budget, the 
Committee can decide to –

 support the decision which can then be acted on immediately, or
 send the decision back with its comments to the Cabinet or Cabinet

member, who will take a final decision.

Page 3



Call-in Procedure (October 2018) OFFICIAL

If the decision is outside of the policy framework and budget, it will go as a 
recommendation to the next ordinary meeting of the Council, along with any 
comments from the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee (if two 
Cabinet Members want earlier action, an extra ordinary meeting of the Council 
can be held,  see Council Procedure Rule 6).

Council is able to –

 ask the Cabinet to reconsider, or
 change the policy framework and budget so that the decision is within it

– the decision can then be acted on immediately.

6.3 If Members vote in favour of referring the matter for reconsideration, they must vote on 
where to refer the matter.

The Chair will ask Members to vote in favour of –

• recommend that the decision maker should reconsider the decision in 
light of the comments expressed by the Committee

• refer the decision to Council to consider the call in (If the decision is 
outside of the policy framework and budget, it will go as a
recommendation to the next ordinary meeting of the Council, along 
with any comments from the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

• (send comments to Council on any decision that recommends changing 
the policy framework and budget).

If referred back to the decision maker(s), the Chair will confirm the Committee’s comments 
for the referral back to Cabinet.

Page 2Page 4



OFFICIAL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

EXECUTIVE DECISION 

  made by a Cabinet Member 

 

 

REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY BY AN 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER 

Executive Decision Reference Number – T19 22/23 

 

Decision  

1 Title of decision: Lease Surrender of land at Cattewater Harbour  

2 Decision maker: Councillor Jonathan Drean, Cabinet Member for Transport  

3 Report author and contact details: Mike Artherton - mike.artherton@plymouth.gov.uk   

4 Decision to be taken: To surrender the lease between Plymouth City Council and The 

Cattewater Harbour Commissioners for the section of foreshore and fundus adjoining 

Commercial Wharf in the Cattewater Harbour.   

 

5 Reasons for decision: To support the Councils commitment to maintaining access to the 

water, to avoid future costs and financial pressures associated with the requirement to maintain 

the Barbican Landing Stage. 

 

6 Alternative options considered and rejected: Not to surrender the lease is rejected as 

this would not support the longer term access to the water and add financial pressures to the 

Council in the ongoing maintenance of the Landing Stage. 

 

7 Financial implications and risks: Under the terms of the lease the Council have 

responsibility for maintaining the safe operation of the Landing Stage.  The costs of operating and 

maintaining the Landing Stage currently exceed the income received from the licencing of 

operators to use the landing stage. In 2021/22 the Landing Stage had a deficit of £9,752; the 

lease has 84 years remaining.  

Upon surrender of the lease the Landing Stage will transfer to The Cattewater Harbour 

Commissioners who will assume responsibility for the maintenance and safe operation of the 

Landing Stage.  The Landing Stage has a current net book value of £441,469.   

 

8 Is the decision a Key Decision? 

(please contact Democratic 

Support for further advice) 

 

Yes                          No Per the Constitution, a key 

decision is one which: 

 

 x in the case of capital projects and 

contract awards, results in a new 

commitment to spend and/or save in 

excess of £3million in total 

 

 x 
in the case of revenue projects when 

the decision involves entering into new 

commitments and/or making new 

savings in excess of £1million 

 

Page 5

mailto:mike.artherton@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk


OFFICIAL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

 x 
is significant in terms of its effect on 

communities living or working in an 

area comprising two or more wards 

in the area of the local authority. 

 

If yes, date of publication of the 

notice in the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions 

N/A  

9 Please specify how this decision is 

linked to the Council’s corporate 

plan/Plymouth Plan and/or the 

policy framework and/or the 

revenue/capital budget: 

These proposals support our Corporate Plan, specifi-

cally:  

 Support a green, sustainable city that cares about 

the environment  

 Create a vibrant economy, developing quality jobs 

and skills  

 Create a varied, e
[...]
ansport)  

 

Page 8



 

OFFICIAL 

BARBICAN LANDING STAGE (BLS) 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

  

1.1. This report sets out the proposed surrender of the lease between Plymouth City 

Council and The Cattewater Harbour Commissioners for a section of foreshore 

and fundus adjoining Commercial Wharf in the Cattewater Harbour.   

 

1.2. This proposal will support the Councils commitment to ensuring safe access to our 

waters, and will protect the Council from future costs associated with the future 

maintenance and upkeep of the Barbican Landing Stage. 

 

1.3. The proposal within this report supports the Councils values, specifically: - 

 

Democratic – Plymouth is a place where people can have their say about what is 

important to them and where they are empowered to make change happen;   

Responsible – We are responsible for our actions; we are accountable for their 

impact on others and the environment and expect others to do the same;   

Fair – We will be honest and open in how we act. We will treat everyone with 

respect, champion fairness and create opportunities;    

Collaborative – We will provide strong community leadership, working with 

residents, communities, and businesses to deliver our common ambition.  

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1. On 17th May 2008 the Council entered into a lease with The Cattewater Harbour 

Commissioners for a section of foreshore and fundus off Commercial Wharf, 

which also included the Barbican Landing Stage located within this area of fundus.  

The lease has a 99 year term.  At the same time the Council undertook significant 

improvement works to the Landing Stage. 

 

2.2. Cattewater Harbour Commissioners are a statutory port authority who exist by 

Act of Parliament as the navigation and conservancy authority for the Cattewater 

Harbour, as well as civil pilotage for the Port of Plymouth. 

 
2.3. Under the lease the Council are responsible for the maintenance and safe 

operation of Barbican Landing Stage, with exception to a one section, which is 

operated and managed by The Cattewater Harbour Commissioners, supporting 

Cattewater Harbour Commissioners to undertake their statutory port 

responsibilities. 

 

2.4. The Council charge for issuing licences to permit commercial 

operations/businesses to use the Landing Stage in delivering their 

business/services; these include tour vessels, water taxis and casual mooring.   

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

OFFICIAL 

 

3. CURRENT POSITION 

 

3.1. There is an opportunity for the Council to surrender the current lease with The 

Cattewater Harbour Commissioners, which would see the Landing Stage transfer to 

The Cattewater Harbour Commissioners. 

  
3.2. Undertaking this course of action would remove the Council from the financial risks 

associated with the current responsibilities to maintain the safe operation of the 

Landing Stage. Whilst the Council has continued to maintain the safe operation of 

the Landing Stage, as with any ageing asset the future maintenance requirements can 

be expected to increase. Surrendering the lease will protect the Council from future 
costs, investment requirements and all liabilities associated with operating a Landing 

Stage.   

 

3.3. The Cattewater Harbour Authority has the required resources and expertise to 

maintain the continued safe operation of the Landing Stage, complementing their 

existing statutory functions and in supporting access to the water. 

 

3.4. Authority is to be sought from the Cabinet Member consistent with the authority 

required for an asset disposal as the surrender is for nil consideration. 

 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1. The costs of operating and maintaining the Landing Stage currently exceed the 

income received from the licencing of operators to use the landing stage. In 2021/22 

the Landing Stage generated £14,576 of income and incurred £24,328 in 

expenditure (£8,920 relating to maintenance); a net deficit of £9,752.     

 

4.2. Whilst the Council has maintained the safe operation and use of the Landing Stage, 

there are additional, non-safety related, maintenance requirements that would help 

to maintain the longer term future of the asset.  To undertake these works the 

Council would be required to allocate a planned preventative maintenance budget 

nearer £20k per annum, placing additional revenue pressures on the Council.  Over 

the remainder of the lease term this would place significant revenue pressures on 

the Council. 
 

4.3. As of 1st April 2022 the Landing stage has a net book value of £441,469.   

 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

 

5.1. It is the recommendation of this report to approve the surrender of the lease 

between Plymouth City Council and The Cattewater Harbour Authorities for the 

section of foreshore and fundus adjoining Commercial Wharf in the Cattewater 

Harbour.  

Page 10



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 Page 1 of 5 

 OFFICIAL 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT – LEASE 

SURRENDER - CATTEWATER  

 

SECTION ONE: INFORMATION ABOUT THE PROPOSAL  

Author(s): 

This is the person 

completing the EIA 

template.  

Zoe Anning Department and 

service: 

 

Plymouth 

Highways, Marine 

Services 

Date of 

assessment:  

17/01/23 

Lead Officer: 

Please note that a 

Head of Service, 

Service Director, 

or Strategic 

Director must 

approve the EIA. 

Mike Artherton Signature:  Mike Artherton Approval 

date:  

17/01/23 

Overview: 

 

The Council is seeking to surrender a lease between Plymouth City Council and The 

Cattewater Harbour Commissioners in respect to an area of foreshore and fundus on 

the Cattewater Harbour. 

Decision 

required:  

 

To approve the surrender of the lease between Plymouth City Council and The 

Cattewater Harbour Authorities for the section of foreshore and fundus adjoining 

Commercial Wharf in the Cattewater Harbour.  

 

 

 

SECTION TWO: EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT SCREENING TOOL   

Potential external impacts:  

Does the pro
[...]

they had no religion (2011 

Census).  

Those who identified as 

Muslim were just under 1 

per cent while Hindu, 

Buddhist, Jewish or Sikh 

combined totalled less than 

1 per cent (2011 Census). 

No adverse 

impact anticipated 
  

Sex 51 per cent of our 

population are women and 

49 per cent are men (2021 

Census). 

No adverse 

impact anticipated 
  

Sexual 

orientation 

There is no precise local 

data on sexual orientation 

in Plymouth (awaiting 2021 

Census data). 

No adverse 

impact anticipated 
  

 

SECTION FOUR: HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS  

Human Rights Implications Mitigation Actions   Timescale and 

responsible 

department 

 No adverse impact has been 

identified. 

  

Page 14



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 Page 5 of 5 

 OFFICIAL 

 

SECTION FIVE: OUR EQUALITY OBJECTIVES   

Equality objectives  Implications Mitigation Actions   Timescale and 

responsible 

department 

Celebrate diversity and 

ensure that Plymouth is a 

welcoming city. 

No adverse impact has 

been identified. 

  

Pay equality for women, 

and staff with disabilities in 

our workforce. 

 

No adverse impact has 

been identified. 

  

Supporting our workforce 

through the 

implementation of Our 

People Strategy 2020 – 

2024 

 

No adverse impact has 

been identified. 

  

Supporting victims of hate 

crime so they feel 

confident to report 

incidents, and working 

with, and through our 

partner organisations to 

achieve positive outcomes.   

 

No adverse impact has 

been identified. 

  

Plymouth is a city where 

people from different 

backgrounds get along well. 

 

No adverse impact has 

been identified. 

  

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Call-in: Decision Reference - T19 22/23 - Lease Surrender of Land at Cattewater Harbour
	Callinprocedure
	Lease Surrender of land at Cattewater Harbour Decision
	Briefing Report Cattewater Harbour Decision
	EIA Cattewater Harbour Decision






Minutes of the meeting


Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 21 February 2023 

Call-In Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Tuesday 21 February 2023 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Riley, in the Chair. 

Councillor Coker, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Goslin, Hendy, Holloway, Hulme, Lugger, Noble and Reilly (as 

substitute for Councillor Tippetts). 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Poyser, Salmon and Tippetts. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillors Mrs Beer, Kelly, Singh and Drean, Mike Artherton 

(Group Manager for Parking, Marine and Garage Services), Ross Jago (Head of 

Governance, Performance and Risk). 

 

The meeting started at 3.02 pm and finished at 4.24 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 
78. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

a) It was queried if Councillor Hulme should be allowed to sit on the 

Committee, if he was one of the Councillors who called in the decision; 

 

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) advised that – 

 

b) Reminded Members that declarations of interests were for Members and so 

it was up to Councillor Hulme whether he felt it was an interest or not; 

 

c) There was nothing in the Call-In procedures that prevented members from 

sitting on a Committee if they called in a decision; 

 

d) The Committee would be making recommendations, not decisions, and 

therefore Councillor Hulme could not be predetermined, as no decisions 

were to be made at the meeting; 

 

e) If Members wanted this subject to be looked at as part of a review of the 

Constitution, this could be done through the Audit and Governance 

Committee. 

 



Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 21 February 2023 

79. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 

80. Call-in: Decision Reference - T19 22/23 - Lease Surrender of Land at 

Cattewater Harbour   

 

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) explained that the Call-In 

had been accepted on the grounds that “the decision maker did not take into 

account relevant factors only. The Barbican Landing Stage is a platform that used 

correctly could open up the coastal waters to many more users, therefore 

encouraging greater participation of the National Marine Park (NMP), one of the 

Council’s objectives for the NMP.” 

 

Councillors Mrs Beer, Kelly and Singh introduced the reasons for the call-in and 
highlighted - 

a) The Barbican Landing stage was a public asset with a book value of £441,469 

with an 84 Year lease remaining; 

 

b) The income to the Council was £14,576 in 2021, with a cost to Plymouth 

City Council of £24,328; a deficit of £9,752 which if divided into the asset 

value represents 45 years before the incurrence of the giveaway of the book 

value; 

 

c) The Council has been seen in the past by the public to ‘giveaway’ or sell 

public assets at a very reduced, or nil rate such as The Civic Centre, Airport, 

Pavilions or The Dome and the only benefit to public of this decision was the 

saving of £10,000 a year; 

 

d) Plymouth had the first National Marine Park and part of the Corporate Plan 

was to encourage cruise ship visitors and this landing stage could have been 

used for tender’s transporting tourists from the ships and back; 

 

e) The shortfall in 2021 would have been impacted by the COVID19 pandemic; 

 

f) The Cattewater Harbour Commissioners were able to raise their prices on 

their segment of the Barbican Landing Stage as they saw fit , and once the 

section in the decision was handed back, the trust could choose to rise prices 

and generate a healthy profit; they couldn’t see why the Council could not do 

the same; 

 

g) The Barbican Landing stage would be an ideal space in the heart of Plymouth 

for boat operators for fishing, dolphin watching and more, but it was 

restricted to commercial operators only; 

  

h) If it was opened up to a wider range of users, for some as a lower fee, 

Plymouth City Council could enable more users to access the water and 



Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 21 February 2023 

make a profit, rather than lose control of an asset; 

 

i) In 1895, The Lord Mayor of Plymouth declared that Phoenix Wharf should 

be designated a free landing point, the Mayflower Steps are designated a free 

landing point, but were currently closed, and other public landing platforms 

and stations had been lost, even though on the other side of the City, Mutton 

Cove remained free, so could a cap of charges be imposed on the Cattewater 

Harbour Commissioners; 

 

j) The Corporate Plan aimed to create a friendly and welcoming city with a 

varied, efficient and sustainable transport network and the Barbican Landing 

stage could have been utilised for Water Taxi’s to take pressure off of the 

road network and provide a more environmentally friendly way for visitors 

to experience Plymouth’s coastal landmarks; 

 

k) Revenue had been stagnant from the one large operator who dominated the 

scene at the Barbican Landing Stage, and there could be an opportunity for 

Plymouth City Council to generate revenue; 

 

l) A £10,000 saving was not comparative to the benefits of maximising on the 

asset for a Council with a £200 million budget that wanted to encourage 

sustainable green travel on the water as well as increasing people’s access to 

the water; 

 

m) There had been a mismanagement of this decision when there was already at 

a loss of trust between the public and the decision makers, and it showed a 

lack of ambition for Plymouth as Britain’s Ocean City and the National 

Marine Park; 

 

n) This decision showed a missed opportunity to get more young people 

involved with using the water; 

 

o) If the landing stage was opened to the cruise ships, it could generate good 

income for Plymouth City Council; 

 

p) Plymouth City Council had increased fees and charges across the board and 

the opportunity to increase charges on the landing stage and generate more 

income and promote Britain’s Ocean City; 

 

 

q) The Barbican Landing Stage was a £0.5m asset, and the public needed to 

know that Plymouth City Council looked at every possibility before a private 

company took it over and possibly made money from it in the future.  

In response to questions it was highlighted – 

 



Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 21 February 2023 

r) The Barbican Landing point is not deep enough for Cruise Ships themselves 

but would be for smaller vessels they would tender in to drop off and pick up 

tourists; 

 

s) The Cattewater Harbour Commissioners were a trust and not a private 

company, and in the rules for the trust it stated that a trust port was an 

independent statutory body governed by its own local legislation and run by 

independent board members, unlike private company ports they had no 

shareholders, so all the surpluses generate went back into improving the 

port; 

 

t) The Council would lose any control over the asset but handing it back to 

Cattewater Harbour Commissioners; 

 

u) When Councillor Kelly was Leader the option of handing back the Barbican 

Landing stage had been discussed, but he had wanted something tangible in 

return, such as a 10-15 year period where the public, and other operators, 

could use it at a reduced cost, or free for some groups; 

  

v) No economic modelling took place to look at the possibility of Plymouth City 

Council to generate revenue from the landing stage. 

Councillor Drean (Cabinet Member for Transport), and Mike Artherton (Group 

Manager for Parking, Marine and Garage Services) explained the reasoning for the 

decision and highlighted – 

 

w) The Barbican Landing Stage was not a Council asset but part of the demised 

premises and upon expiry of the lease, the Cattewater Harbour 

Commissioners could either take it back, or ask the Council to remove it, at 

the Council’s expense; 

 

x) Surrendering the lease removed the Council from the risks and burden of 

maintaining the Barbican Landing Stage at the taxpayers’ expense; 

 

y) In difficult financial times, the Council was having to focus on the delivery of 

core services and the management of the landing stage was not one of these; 

 

z) There were local expertise in the Cattewater Harbour Commissioners who 

were better placed to ensure this facility remained available for years to 

come; 

 

aa) The landing stage required specialist maintenance, including underwater 

surveys, which over time would require an increase in financial investment; 

 

bb) It had been constructed as a commercial landing stage with the cost of 

maintenance and operations to be covered by the income received from fees 

charged for its use, and these would need to significantly increase to cover 



Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 21 February 2023 

costs if the Council were to continue with the lease; 

 

cc) The Cattewater Harbour Commission was a statutory authority and had 

trust port status, meaning all the monies made from provision of services, 

were reinvested back into the facilities and resources to help to maintain and 

improve the port for the benefit of all users; 

 

dd) The Cattewater Harbour Commissioners were established within Plymouth, 

specialists within the field and had an outstanding track record of working 

with the Council and supporting the city of Plymouth; 

 

ee) Cattewater Harbour Commissioners had a statement they asked to be read 

at the meeting which read – 

 

i. “Cattewater Harbour Commissioners will celebrate its 150th 

anniversary next year. Throughout its time it has served the Port of 

Plymouth, the city and wider community in accordance with its ‘trust 

port’ status. This means that all the monies made from services 

provided are reinvested back into facilities and resources to help 

maintain and improve the port for the benefit of its users. 

The team has supported and promoted cruise ships visits, in particular 

those that want to bring passengers ashore straight into the heart of 

the historic Barbican. We work with local businesses and 

organisations across the city to support many other projects like the 

swim buoys, seagrass, swim pontoons, visitor’s berth pontoons, 

SAILGP, annual fireworks championship, community engagement and 

charity projects, as well as the statutory duties that keeps the 

Cattewater Harbour open for business, facilitating over 2 million 

tonnes of cargo, with a value of over £1.4 billion being imported and 

exported safely in and out of our city. We offer support and 

assistance here in Plymouth and across the SW to everyday and major 

products too, we operate 365 days a year, 24/7. 

We are excited to have agreed a hand-back of the Barbican Landing 

Stage to the CHC from Plymouth City Council and already have 

developed plans that would see investment to offer more 

opportunities for water-based business to operate out of the site. 

From angling trips to sea safaris, snorkelling trips to dive boats, an 

improved facility will provide the space and management to allow new 

businesses to start up, and existing businesses to offer new pick-up 

locations to add the area and city’s tourist draw. In addition, this will 

also provide more space for visiting and local pleasure vessels with a 

‘walk ashore berthing option’ similar to neighbouring South West 

ports as we look to build on recent investments opening up the city 

to water based visitors, and in turn improve the access to the water 

from shore. 

The Port Authority are well placed to operate and maintain the 

facility and its important role in supporting the local economy, 



Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 21 February 2023 

investing in much needed maintenance to ensure the longevity of the 

facility, for the benefits of all.” 

In response to questions it was highlighted – 

 

ff) Plymouth City Council was the leaseholder and Cattewater Harbour 

Commissioner was the freeholder; 

 

gg) Plymouth City Council could not land passengers from cruise ships onto the 

landing stage as this was already done by Cattewater Harbour 

Commissioners; 

 

hh) The benefit to the residents of Plymouth of the decision would be that they 

would no longer have to pay for it through Council Tax; 

 

ii) Apart from the Cattewater Harbour Commissioners, no one else had 

approached the Council to take on the lease; 

 

jj) The landing stage was a city gateway for visitors although it had been 

maintained to health and safety standards, it could be more visually appealing, 

but this would cost more, whereas the Cattewater Harbour Commissioners 

keep their strip of the landing stage to the desired level and they have the 

resources and expertise to better manage it as an asset; 

 

kk) It was an asset with concerns; 

 

ll) It was possible that the lease could have been extended beyond its end date. 

 

During discussions between Committee Members, it was further highlighted – 

 

mm) It was disappointing that the investment had not been made in the 

asset since the Council had taken the lease on circa 2007; 

 

nn) It was Mike Atherton’s understanding that the lease was not transferrable 

and could not be sold by Plymouth City Council; 

 

oo) The initial thought had been to lease it back to Cattewater Harbour 

Commissioner but it cannot be leased back to the freeholder, and so 

surrendering the lease had been explored. 

 

In summing up Councillor Jonathan Drean - 
 

pp) Thanked all those involved for a good discussion from all sides. 

 

Councillor Kelly summed up and added – 

 



Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 21 February 2023 

qq) The Barbican Landing stage was an asset to the city and if the Council had 

been more aspirational it could have produced a profit; 

 

rr) Frustrating that assets are surrendered by the Council due to a lack of 

investment in maintenance; 

 

ss) Cattewater Harbour Commissioners would only take on the Barbican 

Landing Stage if they felt there was commercial value in it; 

 

tt) The expertise could have been employed by the Council in order to create 

revenue from it and create a way for people to gain access to the water and 

explore the National Marine Park. 

The Committee agreed to confirm that the decision could be implemented 

immediately. 

 

For (7) 

Councillors Coker, Goslin, Hendy, Holloway, Noble, Reilly and Lugger. 

 

Against (1) 

Councillor Hulme. 

 

Abstain (1) 

Councillor Riley. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


